

No. 24-1473

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

GAYS AGAINST GROOMERS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LORENA GARCIA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, The Hon. Regina M. Rodriguez
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:24-cv-00913-RMR)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Endel Kolde
Brett R. Nolan
Courtney Corbello
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-3300
dkolde@ifs.org
bnolan@ifs.org
ccorbello@ifs.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

I. DEFENDANTS INVITE THIS COURT TO ADOPT AN EXPANSIVE FORM OF LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY THAT WOULD ALLOW ELECTED OFFICIALS TO CENSOR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WITH IMPUNITY 1

 A. Legislators cannot invite citizens to express their own opinions in a limited public forum and then claim immunity when the legislators opt not to honor the terms of the forum they created.....2

 B. Prohibiting “misgendering” and “deadnaming” is viewpoint-based and content-based.....5

 C. Enforcing viewpoint-based speech restrictions during public comments is not legislating7

 D. Personal-immunity defenses do not apply to official capacity claims 10

II. A LIVE CONTROVERSY EXISTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES..... 16

 A. Defendants did not respond to Plaintiffs’ arguments regarding their pre-enforcement vagueness challenge..... 16

 B. Defendants did not respond to Plaintiffs’ argument regarding automatic substitution of official-capacity defendants 17

 C. Plaintiffs’ allegation that Defendants erased part of Goeke’s testimony is accepted as true on a Rule 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss 18

 D. The General Assembly is continuing to consider trans-related legislation and banning misgendering during public comments21

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly,
 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021) 6

Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr,
 518 U.S. 668 (1996)..... 11, 12, 16

Bogan v. Scott-Harris,
 523 U.S. 44 (1998)..... 7

Bols v. Newsom,
 No. 22-56006, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 1276 (9th Cir. Jan. 19,
 2024)..... 13

Borde v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs,
 423 F. App’x 798 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 7

Cushing v. Packard,
 30 F.4th 27 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 13, 14, 15

Dahn v. Amedei,
 867 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 18

Dig. Ally, Inc. v. Util. Assocs.,
 882 F.3d 974 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 17

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 11, 15

Garrett v. Selby, Connor, Maddux & Janer,
 425 F.3d 836 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 16

Gee v. Pacheco,
 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 19

Guttman v. Khalsa,
 669 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 11

Hafer v. Melo,
 502 U.S. 21 (1991)..... 11, 12, 16

Hansen v. Bennett,
 948 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 8

Iancu v. Brunetti,
588 U.S. 388 (2019)..... 6

Kamplain v. Curry Cty. Bd. of Com’rs,
159 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 8

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Laird v. Spencer,
No. 20-30237, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 696 (5th Cir. Jan. 13,
2025)..... 13

Lincoln v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
900 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 12, 13

Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n,
429 U.S. 167 (1976)..... 9

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 19

O’Toole v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Oxendine v. Kaplan,
241 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 19

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 5

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 5, 6

Sable v. Myers,
563 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 1, 10, 12, 13, 15

Schmidt v. Contra Costa County,
693 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 6

Summum v. Callaghan,
130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 3

Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of the U.S.,
446 U.S. 719 (1980)..... 10, 12, 13, 14, 16

<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	3, 4
<i>Utahns v. United States DOT</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Yussuf Awadir Abdi v. Wray</i> , 942 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2019).....	18
Rules	
Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	18, 20
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).....	17, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 201(c)(2)	19
